

NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT
No. 22-5022
(consolidated with No. 21-5265)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

WEST FLAGLER ASSOCIATES, LTD., a Florida Limited Partnership d/b/a
MAGIC CITY CASINO,

BONITA-FORT MYERS CORPORATION, a Florida Corporation d/b/a BONITA
SPRINGS POKER ROOM,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DEBRA A. HAALAND, in her official capacity as Secretary of the United States
Department of the Interior,

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,

Defendants-Appellants,

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The District Of Columbia, No. 1:21-cv-2192 (DLF)

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE STATE OF FLORIDA IN SUPPORT OF
FEDERAL APPELLANTS' REQUEST FOR REVERSAL**

ASHLEY MOODY
Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General
State of Florida
PL-01, The Capitol
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050
(850) 414-3300
henry.whitaker@myfloridalegal.com

Henry C. Whitaker (D.C. Bar 499210)
Solicitor General
Jeffrey Paul DeSousa (Fla. Bar 110951)
Chief Deputy Solicitor General
Christopher J. Baum (D.C. Cir. Bar 61553)
Senior Deputy Solicitor General

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS	iv
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE IDENTITY OF THE AMICUS CURIAE, ITS INTEREST IN THE CASE, AND THE SOURCE OF ITS AUTHORITY TO FILE.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE COMPACT DOES NOT VIOLATE THE INDIAN GAMING REGULATORY ACT.....	3
II. NEITHER THE WIRE ACT NOR UIGEA PROVIDES ANY BASIS FOR AFFIRMING.....	9
III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN SETTING ASIDE THE ENTIRE COMPACT.	16
A. To the extent the Compact conflicts with IGRA, the appropriate remedy would be to set aside the Secretary’s approval only as to the conflicting provisions.....	17
B. The Secretary did not forfeit the remedy plaintiffs requested.	21
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Amador County v. Salazar</i> , 640 F.3d 373 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	6, 7, 19
<i>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. Re: Voter Control of Gambling</i> , 215 So. 3d 1209 (Fla. 2017).....	14
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014).....	5, 7, 9
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987).....	5, 7
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	11
<i>Citizen Potawatomi Nation v. Oklahoma</i> , 881 F.3d 1226 (10th Cir. 2018)	18
<i>Fla. Dep’t of Health v. Florigrown, LLC</i> , 317 So. 3d 1101 (Fla. 2021).....	13
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 356 F.3d 313 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000).....	10
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985).....	12
<i>MD/DC/DE Broads. Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 253 F.3d 732 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>North Carolina v. FERC</i> , 730 F.2d 790 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	17
<i>United States v. Am. Bldg. Maint.</i> , <i>Indus.</i> , 422 U.S. 271 (1975).....	10

United States v. Lyons,
740 F.3d 702 (1st Cir. 2014).....10

Wilmina Shipping AS v. Dep't of Homeland Sec.,
75 F. Supp. 3d 163 (D.D.C. 2014).....17

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 551.....17

5 U.S.C. § 706.....20

18 U.S.C. § 1084..... 10, 11

25 U.S.C. § 2710..... 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 14, 18, 19, 20

31 U.S.C. § 5362..... 11, 12

230 Ill. Comp. Stat. 45/25-35.....12

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 5-130412

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 44-30-150612

D.C. Code § 36-621.1112

Fla. Stat. § 285.710 8, 13

Ind. Code §§ 4-38-1-1.....12

Iowa Code § 99F.7A.....12

Mich. Comp. Laws § 432.404.....12

Mont. Code § 23-7-103.....12

N.H. Rev. Stat. § 287-I:712

Or. Rev. Stat. tit. 36A, Ch. 461.....12

P.A. 21-23, § 1412

R.I. Gen. Laws § 42-61.2-3.3.....12

Tenn. Code § 4- 51-30212

Va. Code §§ 58.1-403012

Wyo. Stat. § 9-24-102.....12

Constitutional Provisions

Fla. Const., art. X, § 30..... 8, 13, 15
